CHAPTER 235-H. F. No. 858.

(Amending Section 436.02 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the supervision of the police department in cities of the second class operating under a special charter, amending Mason's Statutes 1927, Section 1643.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Statutes 1927, Section 1643 is amended as follows:

1643. Mayor to have supervision of police department.— That in each city of the second class in the State of Minnesota the Mayor of such city shall hereafter have the exclusive power to direct the law enforcing activities of the police department, and the chief of police and such other officers as may be acting in such department shall at all times be subordinate to such Mayor; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to cities of the second class operating under a special charter.

Approved March 30, 1943.

CHAPTER 236—H. F. No. 946.

(Amending Section 256.90 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the social welfare fund, amending Mason's Minnesota-Statutes of 1927, Section 4464:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4464, is amended to read as follows:

4464. Social Welfare Fund—use—disposition—depositories. The Director of Social Welfare and the Director of Public Institutions at least thirty days before the first day of January and the first day of July in each year shall file with the state treasurer an estimate of the amount of the social welfare fund to be held in the treasury during the succeeding six months' period, subject to current disbursement. Such portion of the remainder thereof as may be at any time designated by the request of the Director of Social Welfare and the Director of l'ublic Institutions may be invested by the state treasurer in bonds in which the permanent trust funds of the State of Minnesota may be invested, upon ap-